parties for Class D-2 series shares issued to the holder of the promissory note. As of September 16, 2020, the Company
had 186,194 shares issued and outstanding of Class D-2 shares at $3.49 per share.

F-1

APPENDIX F
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Resulting Issuer

See attached.

June 30, 2020

CAREBOOK TECHNOLOGIES INC. (formerly Pike
Mountain Minerals Inc.)
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT

i

CAREBOOK TECHNOLOGIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

Index

Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position ..... 1

Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statement ..... 2

CAREBOOK TECHNOLOGIES INC. (FORMERLY PIKE MOUNTAIN MINERALS INC.)
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020
(UNAUDITED)

2

Carebook
Technologies Inc.

Pike Mountain
Minerals Inc. Consolidated Note

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   110,297  $   337,224  $   447,521  $   7,911,531
 2a  $   20,119,800
 2b   (2,691,211)
 2e   321,909
 2f   (266,491)
 2d   (5,330,000)
 2i   (4,689,997)

Trade and other receivables   -   7,358   7,358   7,358
Prepaid expenses   62,118   2,072   64,190   64,190

Total current assets   172,415   346,654   519,069   7,464,010   7,983,079

Non-current assets
Property and equipment, net   374,808   -   374,808   374,808
Right-of-use leased asset   496,052   -   496,052   496,052
Goodwill   4,370,000   -   4,370,000   4,370,000
Advance to shareholder   10,000   -   10,000   10,000

Total non-current assets   5,250,860   -   5,250,860   -   5,250,860

 Total assets  $   5,423,275  $   346,654  $   5,769,929  $   7,464,010  $   13,233,939

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   580,604  $   84,466  $   665,070  $   2,690,604
 2a  $   455,000
 2h   1,655,000
 2f   (84,466)

Contract liabilities   283,466   -   283,466   283,466
Advances due to related parties   1,974,997   -   1,974,997  2i   (1,974,997)   -
Lease liability   57,901   -   57,901   57,901
Term note payable   2,500,000   -   2,500,000  2i   (2,500,000)   -
Term loan   26,483   -   26,483  2i   (26,483)   -

Total current liabilities   5,423,451   84,466   5,507,917   (2,475,946)   3,031,971

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability   704,993   -   704,993   704,993
Long-term debt   2,216,891   -   2,216,891  2b   (2,216,891)   -
Accrued interest   474,320   -   474,320  2b   (474,320)   -
Term loan   173,517   -   173,517  2i   (173,517)   -
Derivative liability   1,026,724   -   1,026,724  2b   (1,026,724)   -

Total non-current liabilities   4,596,445   -   4,596,445   (3,891,452)   704,993

Total liabilities   10,019,896   84,466   10,104,362   (6,367,398)   3,736,964

Shareholders' equity (deficit)
Share capital   8,115,686   697,538   8,813,224   26,169,687

 2a   15,007,779
 2e   388,588
 2d   (345,143)
 2g   3,300,000
 2g   (1,086,126)
 2c   91,365

Contributed surplus   7,352,834   87,168   7,440,002   12,884,827
 2a   4,657,021
 2c   1,142,251
 2d   (267,279)
 2g   (20,489)
 2e   (66,679)

Accumulated deficit   (20,065,141)   (522,518)   (20,587,659)   (29,557,539)
 2g   704,543
 2b   1,026,724
 2g   (2,897,928)
 2f   (182,025)
 2c   (1,233,616)
 2i   (15,000)
 2d   (4,717,578)
 2h   (1,655,000)

Total shareholders' equity (deficit)   (4,596,621)   262,188   (4,334,433)   13,831,408   9,496,975

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $   5,423,275  $   346,654  $   5,769,929  $   7,464,010  $   13,233,939

CAREBOOK TECHNOLOGIES INC. (FORMERLY PIKE MOUNTAIN MINERALS INC.)
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020
(UNAUDITED)

3

NOTE 1 — Basis of Presentation

This unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared by management and represents the effects
of the proposed reverse takeover of Pike Mountain Minerals Inc. (“Pike”) by the current entity, Carebook
Technologies Inc. (the “Company”). This unaudited pro forma financial statement has been prepared in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principles of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and